� � the inflation curve was modified as shown in the table, in account of the current economic situation

and volatility of the majority of economic indicators. This assumption was based on the “Update of the

Economic and Financial Document 2014 - September 2014 Section II-Table 1” issued by the Ministry

Financial Statements 2014 63

Notes to the Financial Statements

of Economy and Finance” and on “Mid-long term trends for the pension, health and long term care

systems - Report No. 15” published by the Department of General Accounts.

� Termination benefits were assumed to increase at an annual rate equal to 75% of the rate of inflation

plus 1.5 percentage points, pursuant to art. 2120 of the Italian Civil Code.

� The annual increase in salaries was determined, using the method applicable exclusively to undertak-

ings with fewer than 50 employees in 2006, based on data provided by company managers. Salaries

were assumed to increase at an average annual rate of 3.50%. This value was subsequently used for

total salary projections.

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters using data as at 31 December 2014

Inflation rate + 0.25% 597.973,05

Inflation rate + -0.25% 571.045,62

Discount rate + 0.25% 568.022,29

Discount rate + -0.25% 601.322,00

Turnover rate + 1% 571.742,29

Turnover rate + -1% 598.991,27

Service Costs 2015 84.838,05

Duration of plan 16,9

Expected disbursements in the 1st year 41.893

Expected disbursements in the 2nd year 42.774

Expected disbursements in the 3rd year 46.259

Expected disbursements in the 4th year 49.214

Expected disbursements in the 5th year 51.968

Section 12 – Provision for risks and charges – Item 120

12.1 PROVISION FOR RISKS AND CHARGES: BREAKDOWN

Items/Amounts 2014 2013

1.Provision for pensions

2. Other provisions for risks and charges  1,398  5,624

2.1 disputes

2.2 personnel costs

2.3 other  1,398  5,624

Total  1,398  5,624

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements 201464